
I
t

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

t2

13

l4

l5

t6

17

l8

l9

20

2l
1.1

23

24

)<

26

1n

28

29

30

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM IEGISIATIVE COUNCII,
(Approving Tohono O'odham Department ofHealth and Human Services - FY20l2

Dlvlslon ofBehavioral Health I.H,S. Brdget Anendment 1-Accornt No. 200-12-6241)

Rf,SOI,UTION NO. I2-T53

the Department of Health and lluman services, Division of Behavioral Health is

currenflyoperating the Behavloral Health Divisionthrough an Indian Health services

(I.H.S.) 63t Contract; and

pursuantto llegislative Council Resolution No. 1l-324, the Department ofHealth and

Human Services, Divislon of Behavioral Health, was approved by the f,€glslative

Council in the July general session; and

the DepartmentofHealthand Hrman Services, Division ofBehavioral Health requests

to amend the current budget of $3,629,446.00 to $3,835'060.414 an lncrease of

$205,614.44 utilizing carryoverfunds forthe DivisionofBehavioralHealth;thechange

to the Indirect Cost is an increase in the alnourt of$65,820,51 dueto an increase ofthe

IDC rate from 16,820lo to la.a2o/o changing it from $356,031.40 to $421,t51.91; and

creating the Program Manager position with fringe benefitsi and

the Division of Behavioral Health incr€ases the following line itens 60o0-salaries,

6200-Fringebenents,7220-Mileage GSA, TlOO-Utilities, TllO-Communication expense,

723o-LeaselRental, 7400 Repair and Maintenance-equipment' 7410-Repair and

Maintenance-vehlcle, 7680-SpecialActivlties and E05o-Alteration atrd Renovationi and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Servlces Cornnittee and the Budget and Finance Committee

ofthe f,egislative Council have reviewed this BudgetAmendment #l and recommend

its approval and adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE II RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odbam Legislative Coucil:

l. The attached Fy2012 Division of Behavioral Health I.H.S. Budget A.mendment #1

approves to increase the amount of$3,629,1146.0O to $3,t35,060.44, an increase of

$20 5,614.t14 rril i 'ing carryoverfunds; and creatingthe Program Managerposition

with fringe benefits.

2. Ih€ change to the Indirect Cost due to an ilcrease ofthe IDC rate from 16.82% to

l8,t27o changing it from $356,O31.40 to $421'851.91.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham L€gislative Councll hereby authorizes the

chairperson and any d€signated ollicial to expend and admlnister the bndget as

attached, provlded that any amendments affecting the funds or fnndlng level is

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.



1

1

4
5
6
7
8
9

10
l1
t2
13
l4
15
L6
t7
18
19
20
2l
)',
t1
24
)<
26
.,n

28
29
30
3l
at
33
34
35
36
37
3E
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

5l

RBSOf,UTTON NO. l2-153
(Approving Tohono O'odham DepartmentofHealthand EumanSeryices-FY2ol2 DivisionofBehavloral
E€alth I.E.S. Bualg€t llmendment l-Account No. 200-12-62411
Page 2 oft

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 0!A Day
of MAf:,.ao!z at a meeting at which a quorum was present rvith a vote ofLZggJE0 FOR; -0- AGIIINST;
-0- NOT VOTINGi and I0!l ABSENT, pursnant to the powers vest€d ln the Councll by Articl€ vI'
Section 1(D![2)ofthe constitution oftheTohono O'odhamNation, adoptedbythe Tohono O'odham
Nation on January I t, 1986; and approved by the Actfurg Deptrty Assistant secretary - Indian Atlalrs
(Operatlons) on March 6, 19t6, ptrrsrant to Section 16 ofthe Act oflnne 18, 1934 (4t Stat. 9$4).

Evonne L€gislative Secretary

pursuantto the provisions ofsection 5 ofArdcle VII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome elfectlve
upon his approyal or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours ol
submittal.

Said Resolution w4spubmitted for app
Nation on te J ll oay of 

-

Itolhe ollice ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham
t( . 2or2 at al:64 o'ctock, ? .u.,

tl*r*ou"o
I I DISAPPROVED

NORRIS,IR.,

TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,

ONO O'ODHIIM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



I
)
3

4

5

6

8

9

10

l1
t2
13

t4
15

16

17

l8
19

20

2l
22

23

24
)a

26
t'l

28

29

30

31

It
33

34

J5

36

37

38

39

40

4t
42

RESOI,UTION NO, I2.I53
(Approving Tohono O'odham DepartmentofEealthand EumanServices-FY20l2 DlvlslonofBehavloral
Eealth I.E,S, Bualg€t llnend|nent l-Account No' 200-'.2-62411
Page 3 of3

Returned to the Legislative S€cr€tary on the lz day of

,rrrr, u, 0:11 o'crock, /1-.u.

6rr*/tU^
Evonne Wilson, L€gislatiye Secretary



RESOLI]TION NO, L2-I53

ACTION: APPROYING TOHONO O'ODHAM DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII AND IIUMAN SERVICES - FY20l2 DIVISION
OF BEHA1TORAL HEALTII I.H.S. BUDGET AMENDMENT I.ACCOUNT NO. 200-12-6241

MOYED: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANUEL

DATE: MAY ll,2012

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUIVARI
342.0

l. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)
FRANCES G. ANTONE
(Vernon Smith)

2.

171 .0

171 .0

X

x x

CH{IKI]T KUK
302.2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
( )

151 . l0

151 . 10

x

X

GU ACHI
244.9

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
()

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(t uis L. Johnson)

t22.45

122.45

x

x

GUVO
226,7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Roselda L€wis)

I 13.35

I13.35

X

X

HICKIWAN
186.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

93. 15

93.15

X

x

PISINEMO
200.7

1. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuan!)

100.3s

100.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
204.6

I. LORRAINE EILER
( )

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

102.30

t02.30

x

X

SAN XAVIER
2r5.8

l. HILARION CAMPUS (Absen,
(Racheal Vilson-Stoner) aPrerer,

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS.LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107 .90

x

x

SCHT]K TOAK
r69.8

I. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

X

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
(

23'7 .85

237 .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
21L.9

I, NICHOLAS JOSE
( )

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

105.95

105.95

X

X

TOTAL 2,780,60 2,780.60 -0- -0- t0u


